95. The University has also entered into joint-venture arrangements for jointly

financed operations that give the University significant influence, that is, the power

to participate in financial and operating policy decisions but not to control or jointly

control those activities. Under IPSAS 37, the interests in those activities are accounted

for using the equity method.

  Note 4

  Prior-period adjustments

96. UNU has changed the application of its accounting policy relating to

non-conditional agreements to recognize the maximum monetary contributions for

non-conditional funding arrangements supported by enforceable agreements. Whe re

there is an impact relating to 2017, the 2017 comparative figures at the individual line

A/74/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

88/155 19-08873

item were retrospectively restated; where there is an impact for periods prior to 2017,

net assets were restated.

  Net impact of prior-period adjustments

(Thousands of United States dollars)

As reported

31 December 2017

Prior-period

adjustments

As restated

31 December 2017

Statement of financial position extract

Assets

Voluntary contributions receivable (current)  11 849 11 308 23 157

Voluntary contributions receivable (non-current) 5 466 13 359 18 825

Net assets

Accumulated surpluses  53 435 23 667 77 102

Endowment Fund 367 340 1 000 368 340

Statement of financial performance extract

Revenue

Voluntary contributions 48 748 8 103 56 851

Other revenue 19 369 1 788a 21 157

 a Prior-period adjustment in relation to net foreign exchange gains.

  Note 5

  Segment reporting

97. A segment is a distinguishable activity or group of activities for which financial

information is reported separately in order to evaluate an entity’s past performance in

achieving its objectives and for making decisions about the future allocation of

resources.

98. Segment reporting information is provided on the basis of the two

distinguishable components of the University that are engaged in achieving the

operating objectives consistent with its overall mission:

 (a) The UNU Centre serves as the central programming, planning and

administrative headquarters unit of the University;

 (b) Institutes and programmes undertake research and academic work towards

achieving the goals of the University.

99. Inter-segment transactions are priced at cost-recovery under normal operating

policies and are eliminated for the purposes of segment reporting preparation.

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/74/5 (Vol. IV)

19-08873 89/155

  Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre Institutes  Eliminationa 31 December 2018

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents Note 7 6 570 15 281 – 21 851

Investments Note 8 434 15 652 – 16 086

Voluntary contributions receivable Note 9 4 726 18 611 – 23 337

Other receivables Note 10 4 005 4 655 – 8 660

Inventories Note 11 – 4 – 4

Other assets Note 12 330 300 – 630

Inter-fund balances receivable  896 27 766 (28 662) –

 Total current assets  16 961 82 269 (28 662) 70 568

Non-current assets

Investments Note 8 167 912 185 281 – 353 193

Voluntary contributions receivable Note 9 617 13 427 – 14 044

Property, plant and equipment Note 14 36 824 12 867 – 49 691

Intangibles Note 15 3 75 – 78

Other assets Note 12 168 39 – 207

 Total non-current assets  205 524 211 689 – 417 213

 Total assets  222 485 293 958 (28 662) 487 781

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities Note 16 6 054 6 109 – 12 163

Advance receipts Note 17 972 340 – 1 312

Employee benefits liabilities Note 18 890 1 538 – 2 428

Lease liabilities Note 19 5 8 – 13

Other liabilities Note 20 1 365 542 – 1 907

Inter-fund balances payable  11 394 17 268 (28 662) –

 Total current liabilities  20 680 25 805 (28 662) 17 823

A/74/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

90/155 19-08873

  Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 (continued)

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre Institutes  Eliminationa 31 December 2018

Non-current liabilities

Advance receipts Note 17 – 125 – 125

Employee benefits liabilities Note 18 4 316 9 429 – 13 745

Lease liabilities Note 19 4 17 – 21

Other liabilities Note 20 29 172 11 667 – 40 839

Share of joint ventures: equity method  Note 29 (16) 53 – 37

 Total non-current liabilities  33 476 21 291 – 54 767

 Total liabilities  54 156 47 096 (28 662) 72 590

 Net of total assets and total liabilities  168 329 246 862 – 415 191

Net assets

Accumulated surpluses  Note 21 11 065 63 986 – 75 051

Endowment Fund Note 22 157 264 182 876 – 340 140

 Total net assets  168 329 246 862 – 415 191

 a Eliminations comprise $28.66 million relating to inter-fund transactions between the UNU Centre and its

institutes and programmes.

  Statement of financial performance as at 31 December 2018

(Thousands of United States dollars)

 Reference Centre  Institutes  Eliminationa Total

Revenue

Voluntary contributions Note 23 23 613 31 109 – 54 722

Other revenue Note 25 2 322 1 795 (410) 3 707

 Total revenue  25 935 32 904 (410) 58 429

Expenses

Employee salaries, allowances and benefits Note 26 9 556 17 415 (260) 26 711

Rent, leases and utilities Note 26 16 105 2 539 (24) 18 620

Travel Note 26 1 165 4 094 – 5 259

Investment expense Note 24 8 079 8 626 – 16 705

Depreciation and amortization Notes 14, 15, 26 580 839 – 1 419

Non-employee compensation and allowances Note 26 886 4 241 – 5 127

Supplies and consumables Note 26 646 552 – 1 198

Other operating expenses Note 26 3 461 12 137 (126) 15 472

Other expenses Note 26 8 19 – 27

 Total expenses  40 486 50 462 (410) 90 538

 Deficit for the year  (14 551) (17 558) – (32 109)

 a Eliminations comprise $0.41 million relating to revenue from services rendered and transactions between the

UNU Centre and its institutes and programmes.

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/74/5 (Vol. IV)

19-08873 91/155

  Note 6

  Comparison to budget

100. The statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts presents the

difference between budget amounts which are prepared on a modified cash basis and

actual expenditure on a comparable basis.

101. Approved budgets are those that permit expenses to be incurred and are

[…]

168. The main pool comprises the Organization’s main exposure to interest rate risk

with fixed-rate cash and cash equivalents and investments being interest-bearing

financial instruments. As at the reporting date, the main pool had invested primarily

in securities with shorter terms to maturity, with the maximum being less than three

years (2017: four years). The average duration of the main pool was 0.33 years (2017:

0.61 years), which is considered to be an indicator of low risk.

  Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

169. The main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis shows how the fair value of

the main pool as at the reporting date would increase or decrease should the overall

yield curve shift in response to changes in interest rates. Given that the investments

are accounted for at fair value through surplus or deficit, the change in fair value

represents the increase or decrease in the surplus or deficit and net assets. The impact

of a shift up or down of up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown (100 basis

points equals 1 per cent). The basis point shifts are illustrative.

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2018

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 48.46 36.34 24.23 12.11 – (14.89) (24.22) (36.33) (48.44)

A/74/5 (Vol. IV)

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

116/155 19-08873

Main pool interest rate risk sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2017

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0  +50 +100 +150 +200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Main pool total 95.47 71.60 47.73 23.86 – (23.86) (47.72) (71.57) (95.42)

  Other market price risk

170. The main pool is not exposed to significant other price risks because it does not

sell short, borrow securities or purchase securities on margin, which limits the

potential loss of capital.

  Accounting classifications and fair value hierarchy

171. All investments are reported at fair value through surplus and deficit. Cash and

cash equivalents carried at nominal value are deemed to be an approximation of fair

value.

172. The levels are defined as:

 (a) Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets

[…]

Financial risk management: liquidity risk

189. The University’s objective is to maintain cash and marketable securities to meet

its liquidity requirements for 30-day periods at a minimum. Funding for long-term

liquidity needs is additionally secured by an adequate amount of committed

contributions and the ability to sell investments.

190. The University considers expected cash flows from financial assets in assessing

and managing liquidity risk, in particular its cash resources and contributions

receivable. The entity’s existing cash resources and contributions receivable

significantly exceed the current cash outflow requirements.

  Financial risk management: interest rate risk

191. As at 31 December 2018, the effective duration of bonds held by UNU was 5.67

years (2017: 5.77 years).

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

192. A change of 200 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date (assuming

that all other variables, particularly currency exchange rates, remain constant) would

have increased/(decreased) net assets and surplus or deficit as follows:

  Endowment Fund interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

Shift in yield curve (basis points) -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

(Millions of United States dollars)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value

Sensitivity analysis

 31 December 2018 19.9 14.9 10.0 5.0 – (5.0) (10.0) (14.9) (19.9)

 31 December 2017 20.8 15.6 10.4 5.2 – (5.2) (10.4) (15.6) (20.8)

  Market risk: currency risk

193. The following table summarizes the net open position by currency at the end of

the financial reporting period, mainly euros, British pounds and Japanese yen.

United Nations University

Notes to the financial statements (continued) A/74/5 (Vol. IV)

19-08873 121/155

  Currency exposure for the Endowment Fund

  (Undiscounted thousands of United States dollars)

 United States dollars Euros British pounds Japanese yen Other Total

31 December 2018 274 455 16 615 9 610 13 432 38 384 352 496

31 December 2017 278 563 19 090 10 918 15 017  40 339 363 927

  Currency risk: sensitivity analysis

194. The following table indicates the currencies to which UNU had significant

exposure as at 31 December 2018. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably

possible movement of United States dollars against the respective currency rate on

net assets and on surplus and deficits with all other variables held constant.

  Endowment Fund currency exposure sensitivity analysis

  (Thousands of United States dollars)

 31 December 2018  31 December 2017

 Net assets and surplus or deficit   Net assets and surplus or deficit